Shareholders. The Directors consider the Acquisition is in line with the Group’s business

diversification strategy above and represents an attractive investment opportunity for the Group to

further expand and diversify its business portfolio and tap into the mobile marketing industry with

growth potential so as to generate diversified income and additional cashflow.

Upon Completion, the Group will continue to develop its existing businesses.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Acquisition Agreement and the transactions

contemplated thereunder are on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interests

of the Group and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 31 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest

Practicable Date, and (b) immediately after Completion (assuming that there is no change in the

issued share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date and up to Completion other

than the issue of the Consideration Shares):

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately

after Completion

No. of Shares approximate % No. of Shares approximate %

Vendors:

Vendor 1 – – – –

Vendor 2 – – 307,692,307 12.72

Substantial Shareholder:

Affluent Start Holdings

Investment Limited (Note) 604,355,000 28.63 604,355,000 24.99

Public Shareholders:

Other Public Shareholders 1,506,512,520 71.37 1,506,512,520 62.29

2,110,867,520 100.00 2,418,559,827 100.00

Note: Affluent Start Holdings Investment Limited is a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability

which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. King Pak Fu.

The Acquisition will not result in a change of control of the Company.

FINANCIAL IMPACT OF THE ACQUISITION

Based on the pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group set out in Appendix III

to this circular and the bases and assumptions taken into account in preparing such pro forma

financial information, the Group’s total assets and total liabilities would be increased by

approximately RMB165.8 million and approximately RMB136.0 million respectively as a result

[…]

set out in the Appendix II to this circular, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the

Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable; and (ii) factually supportable as if the Acquisition

had been undertaken as at 31 December 2014.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position has been prepared

by the directors of the Company based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties

for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the

financial position of the Enlarged Group. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated

Statement of Financial Position does not purport to describe the financial position of the Enlarged

Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed as at 31 December

2014, nor purport to predict the future financial position of the Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 1

The Group
as at

31 December
2014

The Target
Group
as at

31 December
2014

Pro forma
adjustments

for the
Acquisition

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
after the

Acquisition
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Notes

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,819 865 2,684

Intangible assets 2,815 – 2,815
Goodwill 19,541 – 3 148,498 168,039
Available-for-sale securities 49,788 – 49,788

Pledged bank deposits 734 – 734
Deferred tax assets 346 – 346

75,043 865 224,406

Current assets
Inventories 1,239 – 1,239

Trade and other receivables 192,434 7,447 199,881
Amounts due from non-controlling interests 393 – 393
Trading securities 70,136 – 70,136
Cash and cash equivalents 57,501 8,973 66,474

321,703 16,420 338,123

Total assets 396,746 17,285 562,529

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 51,230 4,613 4 1,896 57,739

Receipt in advance – 346 346
Amounts due to directors – 4,008 4,008
Obligations under finance leases – 145 145

Borrowings 11,321 1,867 13,188
Income tax payables 4,279 1,254 5,533

66,830 12,233 80,959

Net current assets 254,873 4,187 257,164

Total assets less current liabilities 329,916 5,052 481,570

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 2

The Group
as at

31 December
2014

The Target
Group
as at

31 December
2014

Pro forma
adjustments

for the
Acquisition

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
after the

Acquisition
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Notes

Capital and reserves
Share capital 18,194 31 3(a)(ii) 2,435 20,629

(31)

Reserves 239,567 4,770 3(a)(ii) 29,217

(4,770)
4 (1,896) 266,888